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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

AUGUST 21, 1984 

. . 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil T. Lemich and James A. York were present. 
Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of August 7 and 8, 1984 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Allen-Cornwell 
American Office Equipment, Inc. 
Town of Baggs 
Allen Bergstrand 
Brads Welding 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
C & M Ready Mix 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Captured Image 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light 
Caspar Star Tribune 
Conoco, Inc. 
Jake Cruz 
D & K Sanitation 
Davis Audio Visual, Inc. 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Electronic Specialty Services 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Fowler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware 
GO-Save, Inc. 
Greyhound 
H. Larsen Hardware 
The Hanna Herald 
Town of Hanna 
Vickie Lea Haynes 
Herold Iron Works 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Howery Construction 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Kurt Kelly 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 

-·Logan's Lock Shop 
William Frank Lucero 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Heidi Meeks 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
Medicine Bow Post 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Moorhead's Print Shop 
Mountain Bell 
New Horizon Printing 
Norge Village Laundry 
Northern Gas Company 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
Marian Patchen 
Perue Printing & Office Supply 
Rocky Mountain Safety Service, 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Glass 
Zachary M. Rinderer 
SC & E, Inc. 
SC & E, Inc. 
SC & E, Inc. 
SC & E, Inc. 
SC & E, Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Inn 
Nicholas P. Schroeder 
Sears 

Attorney 
Attorney 
Jail 
Emergency Services 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Various 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Coroner 
Sheriff/Courthouse 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
1% Sales Tax 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Various 
Assessor 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Elections 
Jail 
Jail 
Carbon Bldg./Senior 
Clerk/Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk/Public Health 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Various 
Public Health 
Public Health(Wic) 
Treasurer 

Inc. Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Carbon Building 
Coroner 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Jail 

Center 

$ 30.00 
98.37 
60.50 

218.51 
12.00 

1,601.36 
57.79 
20.30 

249.50 
2,058.00 

70.50 
968.00 

3.00 
27.00 
27.00 
28.22 
28.41 

110.00 
131.40 

25.00 
135.00 
531.00 

28.00 
13.39 

3,742.05 
16.60 

101.40 
23.94 

484.50 
4.60 

14.10 
13.00 
12.00 
25.00 
98.10 

279.63 
107.06 
260.00 

1,015.46 
2,958.00 

69.78 
9.72 

21.95 
148.24 
30.50 
16.00 

33,620.00 
18. 58 

4,160.36 
40.50 

141.50 
12.00 

512.33 
435.00 
132.00 
290 .10 

10.14 
4.78 

71.26 
107.35 

42.35 
132.65 

1,294.56 
63.00 

730.47 
27.50 
45.00 

2,728.09 
128.22 
149.14 

3,204.41 
6.89 
9.10 

70.00 
796.10 



Robert Sexton 
Sydney Shauers 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Susan Smith 
Snyders Coonnunications 
Super Foods 
Terry's Towing Service 
Texaco, Inc. 
3M Company 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Uniforum 
University of Wyoming 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Telephone 
K. Craig Williams 
Wyoming Towing Service, Inc. 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Zep Manufacturing 

REVENUE SHARING 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Paxman Communication Center 
Trivest Ent. Inc. 
Wyoming Machinery 

BONDS 

Thomas Grieve 

SARATOGA CEMETERY DISTRICT 

Sheriff 
Data Processing 
Bldgs. & Grds./Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Bldgs. & Grds. 
Public Health(Wic) 

·Sheriff 
Sheriff/Jail 
Misc. General/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Jail 

Revenue Sharing/Health 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Capitol Expend. 

Little Snake River Conservancy Dist. 
Treas. 7/26/84 - 7/26/85 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPOSED CEMETERY DISTRICT 
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$ 15.00 
1,747.99 

39.21 
1,440.10 

771.85 
2,043.78 

27.60 
122.44 
19.53 
95.00 
28.39 

186.82 
127.68 

79.50 
3.71 

211.20 
29.00 

3,171.32 
15.95 

155.52 
168.75 
286.52 
76.30 

1,250.00 
81.35 

4,800.00 
116,500.00 

1,000.00 

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held August 21, 1984, in the Office of the County 
Commissioners in the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming, at 2:00 P.M. concerning a proposed Cemetery District 
within Election District 11 Precinct 1 described as follows: 

All that territory emcompassed within the city limits of Saratoga being part of Sections 10,11, 
12, 13, 15 ~nd all of Section 14, Township 17 North, Range 84 West, 6th P.M. 

and District II Precinct 2 described as follows: 

All that territory embraced within the following Townships and lying outside the Saratoga city 
limits shall be known as District 11 Precinct 2: A-1 of Sections 1 thru 6, Township 16; all 
of Townships 17, 18, 19, and 20 North, Range 82 West, 6th P.M.; all of Townships 16, 17, 18, 19 

.and 20 North, Range 83 West, 6th P.M.; all of Sections 1 thru 12, Township 15; all of Township 
16; all of Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, part of Sections 10, 11, 12, 13, and 15 lying 
outside of the Saratoga city limits, all of Sections 16 thru 36, Township 17; all of Townships 
18, 19, 20 and 21 North, Range 84 West, 6th P.M.; all of Townships 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 North, 
Range 85 West, 6th P.M.; all of Townships 15, 16, 17 and 18 North, Range 86 West, 6th P.M.; 
all being in Carbon County. 

This special hearing is held pursuant to terms of W.S. 35-8-301 for the purpose of creating a Cemetery 
District for the Town of Saratoga and lands in the vicinity of Saratoga. 

The hearing was held pursuant to the terms of W.S. 35-8-301. No persons appeared to be heard con­
cerning any and all matters affecting the creation of said district. 

J 
If within thirty (30) d~ys after the adjournment of this hearing September 20, 1984, written pro-

tests, signed by the owners of at least thirty-five percent (35%) of assessed valuation of property 
within any separate county, city or town or unincorporated area of a school district included in the 
proposed district, are presented to the Board of County Commissioners, the proposal and the district 
shall fail. 

If the number of written protests is insufficient to defeat the establishment of said district, then 
the respective county commissioners shall order an election to be held in their respective counties 
within sixty (60) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period. 

/s/ Mary Bradford 
Mary Bradford 
County Clerk 

CARBON COUNTY SARATOGA IMPACT JOINT POWERS BOARD 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to appoint William Fitzgerald for a 
three year term beginning 7/31/84 and ending 7/31/87. 

CARBON COUNTY CORONER 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to appoint the following Deputy 
Coroners: 
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CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES 

James Jurgens 
Susan Stewart 
John Peery 

Rawlins, Wyoming 
Rawlins, Wyoming 
Rawlins, Wyoming 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to appoint Lovina Pierson, Deputy 
County Coordinator for the Carbon County Emergency Services. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

fl-


