

August 21, 1984

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 21, 1984

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil T. Lemich and James A. York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of August 7 and 8, 1984 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Allen-Cornwell	Attorney	\$ 30.00
American Office Equipment, Inc.	Attorney	98.37
Town of Baggs	Jail	60.50
Allen Bergstrand	Emergency Services	218.51
Brads Welding	Road & Bridge	12.00
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	1,601.36
Burkes Conoco	Courthouse	57.79
Burkes Conoco	Assessor	20.30
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	249.50
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	2,058.00
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Sheriff	70.50
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	968.00
Captured Image	Sheriff	3.00
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	27.00
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	27.00
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Sheriff	28.22
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	28.41
Casper Star Tribune	Attorney	110.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	131.40
Jake Cruz	Attorney	25.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
Davis Audio Visual, Inc.	Attorney	531.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	28.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Sheriff	13.39
Electronic Specialty Services	Severance Tax	3,742.05
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	101.40
Fowler Hardware	Senior Center	23.94
GO-Save, Inc.	Severance Tax	484.50
Greyhound	Coroner	4.60
H. Larsen Hardware	Sheriff/Courthouse	14.10
The Hanna Herald	Attorney	13.00
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	12.00
Vickie Lea Haynes	Jail	25.00
Herold Iron Works	1% Sales Tax	98.10
Horizon Stationers	District Court	279.63
Horizon Stationers	Road & Bridge	107.06
Howery Construction	Carbon Building	260.00
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Sheriff	1,015.46
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	2,958.00
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	69.78
Kurt Kelly	Attorney	9.72
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	21.95
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	148.24
Logan's Lock Shop	Misc. General	30.50
William Frank Lucero	Jail	16.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Fire Dept.	33,620.00
Heidi Meeks	Public Health	18.58
Medicine Bow Health Center	Severance Tax	4,160.36
Medicine Bow Post	Elections	40.50
Memorial Hospital	Jail	141.50
Memorial Hospital	Jail	12.00
Montgomery Elevator Company	Carbon Bldg./Senior Center	512.33
Moorhead's Print Shop	Clerk/Elections	435.00
Mountain Bell	Road & Bridge	132.00
New Horizon Printing	Clerk/Public Health	290.10
Norge Village Laundry	Sheriff	10.14
Northern Gas Company	Senior Center	4.78
Pacific Power & Light	Various	71.26
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	107.35
Marian Patchen	Public Health(Wic)	42.35
Perue Printing & Office Supply	Treasurer	132.65
Rocky Mountain Safety Service, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,294.56
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Coroner	63.00
Rawlins Glass	Carbon Building	730.47
Zachary M. Rinderer	Coroner	27.50
SC & E, Inc.	Senior Center	45.00
SC & E, Inc.	Senior Center	2,728.09
SC & E, Inc.	Senior Center	128.22
SC & E, Inc.	Road & Bridge	149.14
SC & E, Inc.	Carbon Building	3,204.41
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Sheriff	6.89
Saratoga Inn	Sheriff	9.10
Nicholas P. Schroeder	Sheriff	70.00
Sears	Jail	796.10

August 21, 1984

Robert Sexton	Sheriff	\$ 15.00
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	1,747.99
Shively Hardware Co.	Bldgs. & Grds./Senior Center	39.21
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	1,440.10
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	771.85
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Bldgs. & Grds.	2,043.78
Susan Smith	Public Health(Wic)	27.60
Snyders Communications	Sheriff	122.44
Super Foods	Sheriff/Jail	19.53
Terry's Towing Service	Misc. General/Sheriff	95.00
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff	28.39
3M Company	Clerk	186.82
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	127.68
Uniforum	Sheriff	79.50
University of Wyoming	Attorney	3.71
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge	211.20
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge	29.00
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	3,171.32
Valley Telephone	Road & Bridge	15.95
K. Craig Williams	Attorney	155.52
Wyoming Towing Service, Inc.	Misc. General	168.75
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	286.52
Zep Manufacturing	Jail	76.30

REVENUE SHARING

Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	1,250.00
Paxman Communication Center	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	81.35
Trivest Ent. Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	4,800.00
Wyoming Machinery	Revenue Sharing/Capitol Expend.	116,500.00

BONDS

Thomas Grieve	Little Snake River Conservancy Dist.	
	Treas. 7/26/84 - 7/26/85	1,000.00

SARATOGA CEMETERY DISTRICT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPOSED CEMETERY DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held August 21, 1984, in the Office of the County Commissioners in the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming, at 2:00 P.M. concerning a proposed Cemetery District within Election District 11 Precinct 1 described as follows:

All that territory encompassed within the city limits of Saratoga being part of Sections 10,11, 12, 13, 15 and all of Section 14, Township 17 North, Range 84 West, 6th P.M.

and District II Precinct 2 described as follows:

All that territory embraced within the following Townships and lying outside the Saratoga city limits shall be known as District 11 Precinct 2: A-1 of Sections 1 thru 6, Township 16; all of Townships 17, 18, 19, and 20 North, Range 82 West, 6th P.M.; all of Townships 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 North, Range 83 West, 6th P.M.; all of Sections 1 thru 12, Township 15; all of Township 16; all of Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, part of Sections 10, 11, 12, 13, and 15 lying outside of the Saratoga city limits, all of Sections 16 thru 36, Township 17; all of Townships 18, 19, 20 and 21 North, Range 84 West, 6th P.M.; all of Townships 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 North, Range 85 West, 6th P.M.; all of Townships 15, 16, 17 and 18 North, Range 86 West, 6th P.M.; all being in Carbon County.

This special hearing is held pursuant to terms of W.S. 35-8-301 for the purpose of creating a Cemetery District for the Town of Saratoga and lands in the vicinity of Saratoga.

The hearing was held pursuant to the terms of W.S. 35-8-301. No persons appeared to be heard concerning any and all matters affecting the creation of said district.

If within thirty (30) days after the adjournment of this hearing September 20, 1984, written protests, signed by the owners of at least thirty-five percent (35%) of assessed valuation of property within any separate county, city or town or unincorporated area of a school district included in the proposed district, are presented to the Board of County Commissioners, the proposal and the district shall fail.

If the number of written protests is insufficient to defeat the establishment of said district, then the respective county commissioners shall order an election to be held in their respective counties within sixty (60) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

/s/ Mary Bradford
Mary Bradford
County Clerk

CARBON COUNTY SARATOGA IMPACT JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to appoint William Fitzgerald for a three year term beginning 7/31/84 and ending 7/31/87.

CARBON COUNTY CORONER

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to appoint the following Deputy Coroners:

August 21, 1984

James Jurgens
Susan Stewart
John Peery

Rawlins, Wyoming
Rawlins, Wyoming
Rawlins, Wyoming

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to appoint Lovina Pierson, Deputy County Coordinator for the Carbon County Emergency Services.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk